

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : Tmt.M.Santhosham., B.Sc., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Thiruvalluvar year 2056 Visvavasu year, 1st day of Masi

Friday the 13th day of February 2026

I.A.No.8/2025

in

O.S.No. 48/2019

A. Selvaraj, S/o. Ayyasamy, Hindu, age 64,
residing at X-10-B, Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

... Petitioner/ 1st Defendant

/VS/

1. M. Kalimuthu, S/o. Maruthachala Gounder,
age 66, residing at Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

2. Perumalsamy, S/o. Maruthachala Gounder,
age 64, residing at Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

3. M. Krishnasamy. S/o. Maruthachala Gounder,
age 62, residing at Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

4. B. Balamani, W/o. Balasubramaniam,
age 59, residing at Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

5. B. Gopalkrishnan, S/o. Balasubramaniam,
age 41, residing at Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

... Respondents/Plaintiffs

6. A. Thangavel, S/o. Ayyasamy, Hindu, age 64,
residing at X-10-B, Thokkadavu Thottam,
Sithanaickanpalayam, Chelakarachal Village,
Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641 658.

... Respondent / 2nd Defendant

This petition filed by the petitioner under Order 9 Rule 7 and section 151 of CPC to set aside the exparte order dated 21.09.2024 passed against the petitioner (the 1st defendant in the above suit) and permit him to defend the suit proceedings according to law.

Date of the Petition : 26.11.2025

Court Fee of the Petition : Rs.20/-

This petition is coming on this day for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. R.V.Gurunathan, Mahesan, Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr.K.Srikumar, Advocate for the 1st to 5th Respondents and 6th Respondent/ 2nd Defendant was exparte in main suit and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there be no order as to cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 13th day of February
2026.

Sd/M.Santhosham
District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.8/2025 in
O.S.No.48/2019
Dated: 13.02.2026
DMC, Sulur